
City Staff Recommended 2021 Operating Budget 1 

 STAFF REPORT 
ACTION REQUIRED 

 

2021 Operating Budget - City Staff Recommended 
 

Date: January 25, 2021 

To: Toronto Public Library Board 

From: City Librarian 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Toronto Public Library Board endorsement of the 
City staff recommended 2021 operating budget (Recommended Budget) totalling 
$204.117 million net ($221.576 million gross). This represents a 3.8% net increase over 
the 2020 budget and reflects an adjustment to Toronto Public Library’s (TPL) phased 
reopening strategy and resumption of library services, given the current resurgence of 
COVID-19 and Toronto’s grey lockdown status. 
 
The Recommended Base Budget is $203.817 million net, which represents a $7.122 
million net increase, or 3.6%, and is comprised of $1.189 million net, or 0.6%, to 
maintain services and service levels while also modernizing TPL’s digital capabilities, 
and $5.933 million net, or 3.0%, of expected budget pressures related to higher 
expenditures and loss of revenues due to the impact of COVID-19. The Recommended 
Base Budget reflects a net increase of $1.000 million, or 0.5%, from the budget 
endorsed at the November 16, 2020 Board meeting, which is comprised of funding for 
expected COVID-related budget pressures of $2.000 million, or 1.0%, partially offset by 
a saving of $1.000 million, or 0.5%, associated with TPL’s adjusted phased reopening 
strategy.  
 
The Recommended Budget also includes enhancement funding of $0.300 million net 
($0 gross), or 0.2%, for the elimination of Children’s fines.   
 
The 2021 Recommended Budget was launched by Budget Committee on January 14, 
2021 and following the review process, City Council approval is scheduled for February 
18, 2021. The Council-approved budgets will be presented to the Board for adoption at 
the February 22, 2021 meeting.  
 

14. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The City Librarian recommends that the Toronto Public Library Board: 
 
1. endorses the City staff recommended 2021 budget of $204.117 million net 

($221.576 million gross) which represents a $7.422 million net ($4.242 million 
gross) increase, or 3.8%, over the 2020 operating budget, comprised of: 

  
1.1 a base budget increase of $7.122 million net ($4.242 million gross), or 

3.6%, comprised of:  
1.1a  base budget funding (excluding COVID-19 impacts) of $1.189 

million net ($2.138 million gross), or 0.6%, and 
1.1b  COVID-19 related funding of $5.933 million net ($2.104 million 

gross), or 3.0%; and 
 

1.2 budget enhancement funding of $0.300 million net ($0 gross), or 0.2%, 
for the elimination of Children’s fines;   

 
2. requests City Council to consider additional budget enhancement funding 

totalling $0.319 million net and gross, as summarized in Attachment 1, to 
support: 
 Digital Literacy for Seniors for a cost of $0.212 million (annualized cost of 

$0.723 million);  
 and Community Librarians Outreach for a cost of $0.107 million 

(annualized cost of $0.412 million); and 
 
3. directs staff to forward this report to Budget Committee for consideration. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
The City staff recommended TPL 2021 operating budget of $204.117 million net 
($221.576 million gross) represents a net budget increase of $7.422 million, or 3.8%, 
over the approved 2020 operating budget and is comprised of $1.189 million net 
($2.138 million gross), or 0.6%, to maintain existing services and service levels while 
also modernizing TPL’s digital capabilities, $5.933 million net ($2.104 million gross), or 
3.0%, for budget pressures related to COVID-19, and budget enhancements totalling 
$0.300 million net ($0 gross), or 0.2%, for the elimination of Children’s fines as 
summarized in Table 1 below: 
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Table 1: City Staff Recommended 2021 Operating Budget Summary & 2022-2023 Outlook ($millions)

2021 2022 2023
GROSS REVENUE NET NET % NET
($ M) ($ M) ($ M) ($ M) ($ M)

2020 Approved Operating Budget 1,769.8   217.334  20.640    196.695  204.117 211.763

Base budget pressures 18.0        2.138      0.948      1.189      0.6% 10.296    5.0% 5.321      2.5%
COVID-19 related budget pressures -          2.104      (3.828)     5.933      3.0% (2.950)     -1.4% (2.683)     -1.3%

Base Budget Increase 18.0        4.242      (2.880)     7.122      3.6% 7.346      3.6% 2.638      1.2%
City Staff Recommended Base Budget 1,787.8  221.576  17.760    203.817  3.6% 211.463  3.6% 214.401  1.2%

Budget Enhancements (0.300)     0.300      0.2% 0.300      0.1% 0.0%
Budget Increase 18.0        4.242      (3.180)     7.422      3.8% 7.646      3.7% 2.638      1.2%
City Staff Recommended Total Budget 1,787.8  221.576  17.460    204.117  3.8% 211.763  3.7% 214.401  1.2%

%%FTEs

 
The Director, Finance and Treasurer has reviewed this financial impact statement and 
agrees with it. 
 
DECISION HISTORY 
 
At its meeting on October 19, 2020, the Board approved a 2021 Operating Budget 
Submission of $204.840 million net ($224.195 million gross), which represented a 
$8.145 million, or 4.1%, net increase over the 2020 budget and was comprised of: 

1.1 a base budget increase of $3.594 million net ($4.437 million gross) or 
1.8%; 

1.2 COVID-19 related budget increases of $3.933 million net ($2.104 million 
gross) or 2.0%; and 

1.3 budget enhancement requests totalling $0.619 million net ($0.319 
million gross) or 0.3%;   

 
At its meeting on November 16, 2020, the Board approved a 2021 Operating Budget 
Submission - Revised of $203.435 million net ($222.895 million gross), which 
represented a $6.741 million, or 3.4%, net increase over the 2020 budget and was 
comprised of: 

1.1 a base budget increase of $2.189 million net ($3.138 million gross) or 
1.1%; 

1.2 COVID-19 related budget increases of $3.933 million net ($2.104 million 
gross) or 2.0%; and 

1.3 budget enhancement requests totalling $0.619 million net ($0.319 
million gross) or 0.3%;  

 
As summarized in the November 16, 2020 Board report, TPL’s phased reopening 
strategy was revised which included: 
• gradual reinstatement of Sunday service beginning in the first quarter of 2021 with 

the largest branches including R&R, district and the larger neighborhood libraries 

https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2020/oct19/14-2021-operating-budget-submission-combined-revised.pdf
https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2020/oct19/14-2021-operating-budget-submission-combined-revised.pdf
https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2020/nov16/11-2021-operating-budget-submission-revised-combined-3.pdf
https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2020/nov16/11-2021-operating-budget-submission-revised-combined-3.pdf
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accounting for 42 of the 58 branches that offer Sunday service. The remaining 16 
branches would be phased in later in the year; and  

• Gradual reinstatement of Monday to Saturday library services at 11 of the smallest 
branches beginning in the first quarter of 2021. 

 
 COMMENTS 
 
TPL staff has been monitoring and reassessing its reopening plans within the context 
of the current pandemic resurgence and the impact on the 2021 budget. As noted in a 
separate report at this meeting, COVID-19 Emergency Response – Update, the lockdown 
measures which came into effect on November 23 and December 26, 2020 have 
changed the 2021 service plans. As a result, additional adjustments been made to the 
2021 budget to reflect both a more gradual reinstatement of some library services and 
also the expected negative impact on fines and fees, and venue rental revenues. These 
budget adjustments were communicated to the City and are reflected in the City staff 
recommended budget.  
 
The Recommended Budget is $0.681 million, or 0.3%, greater than the budget 
endorsed by the Board at its meeting on November 16, 2020, as shown in Table 2 
below.   The Recommended Base Budget (including the impacts of COVID-19) is 
$203.817 million net, which is a $1.000 million net, or 0.5%, increase from the 
November 16 Board submission and is comprised of an increase of $2.000 million net, 
or 1.0%, in budget pressures. This is due to an expected loss of revenues related to 
COVID-19 partially offset by a budget relief of $1.000 million net, or 0.5%, related to a 
more gradual reinstatement of library services as part of TPL’s adjusted phased 
reopening strategy. The Recommended Budget also includes enhancement funding of 
$0.300 million net ($0 gross), or 0.2%, for the elimination of Children’s fines.   
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NET NET NET
($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs

2020 Approved Operating Budget 196.695 1,769.8   196.695 1,769.8   

2021 Base Pressures 1.189      0.6% 18.0        2.189      1.1% 18.0        (1.000) -0.5% -     

2021 COVID-related Pressures 5.933      3.0% -          3.933      2.0% -          2.000  1.0% -     

Base Budget Increase 7.122      3.6% 18.0        6.122      3.1% 18.0        1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Operating Base Budget 203.817 3.6% 1,787.8  202.817 3.1% 1,787.8  1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Budget Enhancements
Children's Fines Elimination 0.300      0.2% -          0.300      0.2% -          

Digital Literacy for Seniors 0.212      0.1% 2.0           (0.212) -0.1% 2.0     

Community Librarians Outreach 0.107      0.1% 2.0           (0.107) -0.1% 2.0     

2021 Budget Enhancements 0.300      0.2% -          0.619      0.3% 4.0          (0.319) -0.2% 4.0     

Total Budget Increase 7.422      3.8% 18.0        6.741      3.4% 22.0        0.681  0.3% 4.0     

2021 Operating Budget 204.117 3.8% 1,787.8  203.435 3.4% 1,791.8  0.681  0.3% 4.0     

Table 2: 2021 Operating Budget Summary

City Staff TPL Board Request - Difference

 
 
The Recommended Budget, however, does not include funding for other 
enhancements requested by the Board totalling $0.319 million net to support the 
Digital Literacy for Seniors and Community Librarians Outreach initiatives.  
 
TPL’s Adjusted Phased Reopening Strategy 
Prior to lockdown measures which came into effect on November 23 and December 
26, 2020, TPL’s phased reopening strategy for 2021 was focused on reinstating Sunday 
service and reopening currently closed branches.  The adjusted phased reopening 
strategy has been updated to reflect the delays in the reinstatement of some Sunday 
service as well as the reopening of closed branches, and this has resulted in a budget 
saving of approximately $1.000 million. 

 
• For Sunday Service, the current plan is to reinstate service at 15 District branches, 

two Research & Reference branches, and Downsview in the first quarter, and for 
the remaining Sunday branches to be reinstated in the third quarter of 2021; and 

• For the currently closed branches, the current plan is to reopen seven more 
branches in April (Alderwood, Humberwood, Rexdale, Port Union, Burrows Hall, St. 
Clair/Silverthorn and Maryvale), and the remaining branches to reopen in the third 
quarter of 2021. 

 
TPL staff will continue to monitor the impact of COVID-19 on library services and the 
2021 budget. 
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2022-2023 Operating Budget Outlook 
Based on the 2021 Recommended Budget, the 2022-2023 operating budget outlook is 
an increase of 3.7% and 1.2% net in 2022 and 2023 respectively, related primarily to 
the reversal of savings related to the Voluntary Separation Program and adjusted 
phased reopening strategy, and the reversal of budget pressures related to COVID-19.   
 
The budget outlooks do not include other budget enhancements included in the 
Board’s budget submission $19.701 million net and gross, comprised of the Open 
Hours Plan and Fines Elimination – Adult Fines or the two 2021 non-staff 
recommended enhancements discussed above. 
 
City Reviews and Next Steps 
TPL will present its budgets at the Budget Committee meeting on January 21, 2021.  
The Executive Committee will meet on February 11, 2021 and City Council is scheduled 
to approve both the operating and capital budgets on February 18, 2021. Any 
significant changes to the Recommended Budget made during this time will be 
communicated by Library staff to the Board. The Council-approved budgets will be 
presented to the Board for adoption at its February 22, 2021 meeting.  
 
CONTACT 
 
Larry Hughsam; Director, Finance & Treasurer; Tel: 416-397-5946;  
Email: lhughsam@tpl.ca 
 
SIGNATURE 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Vickery Bowles 
City Librarian 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1: 2021 Budget Enhancements Not Recommended by City Staff 
 
 

mailto:lhughsam@tpl.ca
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2021 Budget Enhancements not recommended by City staff 
Not included in the City staff recommended budget were two budget enhancements that 
were approved by the Board at its November 16, 2020 meeting totalling $0.319 million net 
and gross, including 4.0 full time equivalents (FTEs): 
 
Digital Literacy for Seniors 
A 2021 budget enhancement to support social connectedness by expanding digital literacy 
programs for seniors in libraries will address the diverse needs and challenges among 
Toronto’s seniors through two complementary programs as identified in the City of 
Toronto’s Seniors Strategy 2.0 medium-term recommendation within 2020-2022:  
• In-branch Digital Literacy for Seniors, and  
• Community-based Digital Literacy for Seniors.   
 
The budget enhancement totals $0.212 million (2021-2022 total cost is $0.723 million net 
and gross to support eight additional branches each year), including 4.0 FTEs, to be 
phased over two years (2.0 FTEs in 2021 and 2.0 FTEs in 2022) 
 
Community Librarians 
Toronto Public Library’s community librarianship emphasis on reaching out to vulnerable 
communities aligns with the City of Toronto’s Poverty Reduction Strategy (PRS) and is an 
exciting new concept that moves librarians out of traditional library settings into a new 
community-based framework for providing library service. While working onsite in partner 
agency locations, community librarians work closely with agency staff and clients. The 
intent is for the community librarians to learn about and understand these clients’ 
information needs, and respond by providing the best possible mix of the full range of 
library services and programs.  
 
The Community Librarians’ budget enhancement totalling $0.107 million net and gross 
(2021-2022 total cost of $0.411 million net and gross), including 4.0 FTEs phased over two 
years (2.0 FTEs in 2021 and 2.0 FTEs in 2022), establishes a permanent team of four 
community librarians dedicated to serving vulnerable, underserved populations across the 
city.   
 

Attachment 1 

https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2018/ex/bgrd/backgroundfile-114780.pdf
https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2018/ex/bgrd/backgroundfile-114780.pdf
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NET
($ M) % FTEs

2020 Approved Operating Budget 196.695 1,769.8   

2021 Base Pressures 2.189      1.1% 18.0        

2021 COVID-related Pressures 3.933      2.0% -          

Base Budget Increase 6.122      3.1% 18.0        

2021 Operating Base Budget 202.817 3.1% 1,787.8  

2021 Budget Enhancements
Children's Fines Elimination 0.300      0.2% -          

Digital Literacy for Seniors 0.212      0.1% 2.0           

Community Librarians Outreach 0.107      0.1% 2.0           

2021 Budget Enhancements 0.619      0.3% 4.0          

Total Budget Increase 6.741      3.4% 22.0        

2021 Operating Budget 203.435 3.4% 1,791.8  

TPL Board Request - 
November 16, 2020


Larry

		Table 2: 2021 Operating Budget Summary

				City Staff Recommended										TPL Board Request - November 16, 2020										Differences

				NET										NET										NET

				($ M)				%						($ M)				%						($ M)				%

		2020 Approved Operating Budget		196.695										196.695



		2021 Base Pressures		1.189				0.6%						2.189				1.1%						(1.000)				-0.5%

		2021 COVID-related Pressures		5.933				3.0%						3.933				2.0%						2.000				1.0%

		Base Budget Increase		7.122				3.6%						6.122				3.1%						1.000				0.5%

		Revised 2021 Operating Base Budget		203.817				3.6%						202.817				3.1%						1.000				0.5%

		2021 Budget Enhancements

		Fines Elimination		0.300				0.2%						0.300				0.2%

		Digital Literacy for Seniors												0.212				0.1%						(0.212)				-0.1%

		Community Librarians Outreach												0.107				0.1%						(0.107)				-0.1%

		2021 Budget Enhancements		0.300				0.2%						0.619				0.3%						(0.319)				-0.2%

		Total Budget Increase		7.422				3.8%						6.741				3.4%						0.681				0.3%

		Revised 2021 Operating Budget		204.117				3.8%						203.435				3.4%						0.681				0.3%
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Table 3

		Table 3: Details of Changes in City staff recommended 2021 Operating Budget



		Phased Reopening Savings		Impact ($M)				%

		Sunday Service - No Sunday service until February. Impacts all 58 branches that offer Sunday service.		$   (0.380)				-0.2%

		Sunday Service - Sunday service will be reintroduced starting in February with the largest branches including R&R, district and the larger neighborhood libraries . These account to 42 of the 58 branches that offer Sunday service. The remaining 16 branches will be be phased in later in the year.  		$   (0.408)				-0.2%

		11 smallest branches will reopen in the first quarter.		$   (0.544)				-0.3%

				$   (1.332)				-0.7%

		Other Savings

		Fleet Reserve contribution reduced by 1/3: Less usage allowed new purchases to be pushed out slightly allowing for this reduction with no impact to funding status of reserve.		$   (0.117)				-0.1%

		Other changes including office supplies, staff overtime, conferences, travel/mileage, library porgramming and fleet fuel costs.		$   (0.373)				-0.2%

				$   (0.491)				-0.2%

		Total Additional Savings in Board approved Operating Budget - Nov 16, 2020		$   (1.823)				-0.9%



		Adjusted Phased Reopening Savings due to COVID-19 Resurgence

		Sunday Service at remaining branches and currently closed branches  may reopen in third quarter		$   (1.000)				-0.5%

		Total Additional Savings in City staff recommended Operating Budget - Jan 25, 2021		$   (2.823)				-1.4%
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NET NET NET
($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs

2020 Approved Operating Budget 196.695 1,769.8   196.695 1,769.8   

2021 Base Pressures 1.189      0.6% 18.0        2.189      1.1% 18.0        (1.000) -0.5% -     

2021 COVID-related Pressures 5.933      3.0% -          3.933      2.0% -          2.000  1.0% -     

Base Budget Increase 7.122      3.6% 18.0        6.122      3.1% 18.0        1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Operating Base Budget 203.817 3.6% 1,787.8  202.817 3.1% 1,787.8  1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Budget Enhancements
Children's Fines Elimination 0.300      0.2% -          0.300      0.2% -          

Digital Literacy for Seniors 0.212      0.1% 2.0           (0.212) -0.1% 2.0     

Community Librarians Outreach 0.107      0.1% 2.0           (0.107) -0.1% 2.0     

2021 Budget Enhancements 0.300      0.2% -          0.619      0.3% 4.0          (0.319) -0.2% 4.0     

Total Budget Increase 7.422      3.8% 18.0        6.741      3.4% 22.0        0.681  0.3% 4.0     

2021 Operating Budget 204.117 3.8% 1,787.8  203.435 3.4% 1,791.8  0.681  0.3% 4.0     

City Staff 
Recommended

TPL Board Request - 
November 16, 2020

Difference


Larry

		Table 2: 2021 Operating Budget Summary

				City Staff Recommended										TPL Board Request - November 16, 2020										Differences

				NET										NET										NET

				($ M)				%						($ M)				%						($ M)				%

		2020 Approved Operating Budget		196.695										196.695



		2021 Base Pressures		1.189				0.6%						2.189				1.1%						(1.000)				-0.5%

		2021 COVID-related Pressures		5.933				3.0%						3.933				2.0%						2.000				1.0%

		Base Budget Increase		7.122				3.6%						6.122				3.1%						1.000				0.5%

		Revised 2021 Operating Base Budget		203.817				3.6%						202.817				3.1%						1.000				0.5%

		2021 Budget Enhancements

		Fines Elimination		0.300				0.2%						0.300				0.2%

		Digital Literacy for Seniors												0.212				0.1%						(0.212)				-0.1%

		Community Librarians Outreach												0.107				0.1%						(0.107)				-0.1%

		2021 Budget Enhancements		0.300				0.2%						0.619				0.3%						(0.319)				-0.2%

		Total Budget Increase		7.422				3.8%						6.741				3.4%						0.681				0.3%

		Revised 2021 Operating Budget		204.117				3.8%						203.435				3.4%						0.681				0.3%
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		2021 Operating Base Budget		203.817				3.6%				1,787.8				202.817				3.1%				1,787.8				1.000				0.5%				- 0
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		Digital Literacy for Seniors														0.212				0.1%				2.0				(0.212)				-0.1%				2.0				City Staff Recommended Total Budget		1,787.8				221.576				17.460				204.117				3.8%				211.763				3.7%				214.401				1.2%
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		2021 Budget Enhancements		0.300				0.2%				- 0				0.619				0.3%				4.0				(0.319)				-0.2%				4.0

		Total Budget Increase		7.422				3.8%				18.0				6.741				3.4%				22.0				0.681				0.3%				4.0

		2021 Operating Budget		204.117				3.8%				1,787.8				203.435				3.4%				1,791.8				0.681				0.3%				4.0
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		Table 3: Details of Changes in City staff recommended 2021 Operating Budget



		Phased Reopening Savings		Impact ($M)				%

		Sunday Service - No Sunday service until February. Impacts all 58 branches that offer Sunday service.		$   (0.380)				-0.2%

		Sunday Service - Sunday service will be reintroduced starting in February with the largest branches including R&R, district and the larger neighborhood libraries . These account to 42 of the 58 branches that offer Sunday service. The remaining 16 branches will be be phased in later in the year.  		$   (0.408)				-0.2%

		11 smallest branches will reopen in the first quarter.		$   (0.544)				-0.3%

				$   (1.332)				-0.7%

		Other Savings

		Fleet Reserve contribution reduced by 1/3: Less usage allowed new purchases to be pushed out slightly allowing for this reduction with no impact to funding status of reserve.		$   (0.117)				-0.1%

		Other changes including office supplies, staff overtime, conferences, travel/mileage, library porgramming and fleet fuel costs.		$   (0.373)				-0.2%

				$   (0.491)				-0.2%

		Total Additional Savings in Board approved Operating Budget - Nov 16, 2020		$   (1.823)				-0.9%



		Adjusted Phased Reopening Savings due to COVID-19 Resurgence

		Sunday Service at remaining branches and currently closed branches  may reopen in third quarter		$   (1.000)				-0.5%

		Total Additional Savings in City staff recommended Operating Budget - Jan 25, 2021		$   (2.823)				-1.4%
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NET NET NET
($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs

2020 Approved Operating Budget 196.695 1,769.8   196.695 1,769.8   

2021 Base Pressures 1.189      0.6% 18.0        2.189      1.1% 18.0        (1.000) -0.5% -     

2021 COVID-related Pressures 5.933      3.0% -          3.933      2.0% -          2.000  1.0% -     

Base Budget Increase 7.122      3.6% 18.0        6.122      3.1% 18.0        1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Operating Base Budget 203.817 3.6% 1,787.8  202.817 3.1% 1,787.8  1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Budget Enhancements
Children's Fines Elimination 0.300      0.2% -          0.300      0.2% -          

Digital Literacy for Seniors 0.212      0.1% 2.0           (0.212) -0.1% 2.0     

Community Librarians Outreach 0.107      0.1% 2.0           (0.107) -0.1% 2.0     

2021 Budget Enhancements 0.300      0.2% -          0.619      0.3% 4.0          (0.319) -0.2% 4.0     

Total Budget Increase 7.422      3.8% 18.0        6.741      3.4% 22.0        0.681  0.3% 4.0     

2021 Operating Budget 204.117 3.8% 1,787.8  203.435 3.4% 1,791.8  0.681  0.3% 4.0     

City Staff 
Recommended

TPL Board Request - 
November 16, 2020

Difference


Larry
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The 2021 Balancing Actions reduced the 
net budget pressures for TPL by 2.8%

NET ($M) %
Savings from Phased Reopening 2.823        1.4
Voluntary Separation Program 2.012        1.0
Foregoing Non-union progression & COLA 0.527        0.3
Line by line efficiencies 0.144        0.1
Total Balancing Actions 5.506       2.8

2021
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NET NET NET
($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs
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2021 Base Pressures 1.189      0.6% 18.0        2.189      1.1% 18.0        (1.000) -0.5% -     

2021 COVID-related Pressures 5.933      3.0% -          3.933      2.0% -          2.000  1.0% -     

Base Budget Increase 7.122      3.6% 18.0        6.122      3.1% 18.0        1.000  0.5% -     
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$5.933 million, 3.0%

• New and significant COVID-19 pressure in 2021 of 3.0%
• Revenue losses related to fines, printing, venue rentals and 

tenant revenues
• Net pressures reversed in 2022-2023 outlook

2021 2022 2023
NET ($M) % NET ($M) % NET ($M) %

Janitorial Services/Supplies 1.300      0.7 (0.650)    -0.3 (0.650)    -0.3
Guard Services 1.000      0.5 (0.500)    -0.2 (0.500)    -0.2
Revenue loss 3.633      1.8 (1.800)    -0.9 (1.533)    -0.7
COVID-related budget impact 5.933      3.0 (2.950)    -1.4 (2.683)    -1.3


Chart 2. History of Bud

				2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		Average

		new enhancements				- 0		- 0		260		375		958		289		1,514		468		3,421		619

		Net Base Budget with enhancements		170,798		164,778		165,360		167,637		172,192		177,175		179,108		182,393		187,659		196,695		204,240				https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/cv.action?pid=1810000501#timeframe

		Net Base Budget excluding enhancements		170,798		164,778		165,360		167,377		171,817		176,217		178,818		180,879		187,191		193,274		203,621				https://www.statista.com/statistics/271247/inflation-rate-in-canada/

		CPI Inflation		0.0%		1.5%		0.9%		1.9%		1.1%		1.4%		1.6%		2.3%		2.0%		0.6%		1.3%		1.5%				2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021

		% Increase in Net Budget (w/ enhancements)				-3.5%		0.4%		1.4%		2.7%		2.9%		1.1%		1.8%		2.9%		4.8%		3.8%		1.8%

		% Increase in Net Budget (w/o enhancements)				-3.5%		0.4%		1.2%		2.5%		2.3%		0.9%		1.0%		2.6%		3.0%		1.8%		1.2%		CPI CANADA		1.5%		0.9%		1.9%		1.1%		1.4%		1.6%		2.3%		2.0%		0.6%		1.3%
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Chart 2: History of TPL Budget Increases
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Cumulative Increases
16% below inflation (excl. enhancements and COVID-19 impact

https://www.statista.com/statistics/271247/inflation-rate-in-canada/

Tables for Report

		Table 1: 2021 Operating Budget Summary & 2022-2023 Outlook ($millions)

				2021																				2022								2023

				FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET				%				NET				%				NET				%

		2020 Approved Operating Budget		1,769.8				217.334				20.640				196.695								204.221								209.744



		Base budget pressures		18.0				4.437				0.844				3.594				1.8%				7.473				3.7%				5.321				2.5%

		COVID-19 related budget pressures		- 0				2.104				(1.828)				3.933				2.0%				(1.950)				-1.0%				(1.683)				-0.8%

		Base Budget Increase		18.0				6.542				(0.985)				7.526				3.8%				5.523				2.7%				3.638				1.7%

		2021 Operating Base Budget		1,787.8				223.876				19.655				204.221				3.8%				209.744				2.7%				213.383				1.7%



		Budget Enhancements		4.0				0.319				(0.300)				0.619				0.3%				10.799				5.3%				8.883				4.2%

		Budget Increase		22.0				6.860				(1.285)				8.145				4.1%				16.322				8.0%				12.522				6.0%

		Total 2021 Operating Budget		1,791.8				224.195				19.355				204.840				4.1%				220.543				8.0%				222.266				6.0%



		Table 2: 2021 Budget Enhancements & 2022-2023 Outlook ($millions)

				2021																				2022								2023

				FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET				%				NET				%				NET				%

		Digital Literacy for Seniors		2.0				0.212				- 0				0.212				0.1%				0.511				0.3%				- 0				0.0%

		Fines Elimination		- 0				- 0				(0.300)				0.300				0.2%				1.400				0.7%				0.300				0.1%

		Community Librarians Outreach		2.0				0.107				- 0				0.107				0.1%				0.305				0.1%				- 0				0.0%

		Open Hours																						8.583				4.2%				8.583				4.1%

				4.0				0.319				(0.300)				0.619				0.3%				10.799				5.3%				8.883				4.2%



		Table 2: 2021 Operating Base Budget Summary & 2022-2023 Outlook ($millions)

				2021																				2022								2023

				FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET				%				NET				%				NET				%



		Salary and Benefits (net of VSP)						1.268				0.124				1.144				0.6%				4.364				2.1%				2.548				1.2%

		Base Budget Changes		5.0				2.693				0.632				2.061				1.0%				2.619				1.3%				2.382				1.1%

		Digital Services Modernization		13.0				0.476				0.087				0.389				0.2%				0.490				0.2%				0.391				0.2%

				18.0				4.437				0.844				3.594				1.8%				7.473				3.7%				5.321				2.5%



		Table 3: COVID-related Pressures and Reliefs & 2022-2023 Outlook ($millions)

				2021																				2022								2023

				FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET				%				NET				%				NET				%



		Expenditure increases						2.104				- 0				2.104				1.1%				(1.052)				-0.5%				(1.052)				-0.5%

		Revenue losses						- 0				(1.828)				1.828				0.9%				(0.897)				-0.4%				(0.630)				-0.3%

				- 0				2.104				(1.828)				3.933				2.0%				(1.950)				-1.0%				(1.683)				-0.8%







Tables for Presentation



				2021																				2022								2023												2021																						2022												2023																2021																						2022												2023

				FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET				%				NET				%				NET				%								FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET ($M)				%						FTEs				NET ($M)				%				FTEs				NET ($M)				%								FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET ($M)				%						FTEs				NET ($M)				%				FTEs				NET ($M)				%

		2020 Approved Operating Budget		1,769.8				217.334				20.640				196.695								204.221								209.744								2020 Approved Operating Budget				1,769.8				217.334				20.640				196.695										1,787.8				204.221								1,800.8				209.744								2020 Approved Operating Budget				1,769.8				217.334				20.640				196.695										1,787.8				- 0								1,800.8				209.744



		Salary and Benefits (net of VSP)						1.268				0.124				1.144				0.6%				4.364				2.1%				2.548				1.2%				Salary and Benefits (net of VSP)								1.268				0.124				1.144				0.6										4.364				2.1								2.548				1.2				Salary and Benefits (net of VSP)								1.268				0.124				1.144				0.6										4.364				2.1								2.548				1.2

		Base Budget Changes		5.0				2.693				0.632				2.061				1.0%				2.619				1.3%				2.382				1.1%				Base Budget Changes				5.0				2.693				0.632				2.061				1.0						9.0				2.619				1.3				2.0				2.382				1.1				Base Budget Changes				5.0				2.693				0.632				2.061				1.0						9.0				2.619				1.3				2.0				2.382				1.1

		Digital Services Modernization		13.0				0.476				0.087				0.389				0.2%				0.490				0.2%				0.391				0.2%				Digital Services Modernization				13.0				0.476				0.087				0.389				0.2						4.0				0.490				0.2				3.0				0.391				0.2				Digital Services Modernization				13.0				0.476				0.087				0.389				0.2						4.0				0.490				0.2				3.0				0.391				0.2

		Base budget pressures		18.0				4.437				0.844				3.594				1.8%				7.473				3.7%				5.321				2.5%				Base budget pressures				18.0				4.437				0.844				3.594				1.8						13.0				7.473				3.7				5.0				5.321				2.5				Base budget pressures				18.0				4.437				0.844				3.594				1.8						13.0				7.473				3.7				5.0				5.321				2.5

		COVID-19 related budget pressures		- 0				2.104				(1.828)				3.933				2.0%				(1.950)				-1.0%				(1.683)				-0.8%				COVID-19 related budget pressures								2.104				(1.828)				3.933				2.0										(1.950)				-1.0								(1.683)				-0.8				COVID-19 related budget pressures								2.104				(1.828)				3.933				2.0										(1.950)				-1.0								(1.683)				-0.8

		Base Budget Increase		18.0				6.542				(0.985)				7.526				3.8%				5.523				2.7%				3.638				1.7%				Base Budget Increase				18.0				6.542				(0.985)				7.526				3.8						13.0				5.523				2.7				5.0				3.638				1.7				Base Budget Increase				18.0				6.542				(0.985)				7.526				3.8						13.0				5.523				2.7				5.0				3.638				1.7

		2021 Operating Base Budget		1,787.8				223.876				19.655				204.221				3.8%				209.744				2.7%				213.383				1.7%				2021 Operating Base Budget				1,787.8				223.876				19.655				204.221				3.8						1,800.8				209.744				2.7				1,805.8				213.383				1.7				2021 Operating Base Budget				1,787.8				223.876				19.655				204.221				3.8						1,800.8				5.523				2.7				1,805.8				213.383				1.7







				2021																				2022								2023												2021																						2022												2023																2021																						2022												2023

				FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET				%				NET				%				NET				%								FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET ($M)				%						FTEs				NET ($M)				%				FTEs				NET ($M)				%								FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET ($M)				%						FTEs				NET ($M)				%				FTEs				NET ($M)				%

		Digital Literacy for Seniors		2.0				0.212				- 0				0.212				0.1%				0.511				0.3%				- 0				0.0%				Digital Literacy for Seniors				2.0				0.212								0.212				0.1						2.0				0.511				0.3																Digital Literacy for Seniors				2.0				0.212								0.212				0.1						2.0				0.511				0.3

		Fines Elimination: childrens		- 0				- 0				(0.300)				0.300				0.2%				1.400				0.7%				0.300				0.1%				Fines Elimination: childrens												(0.300)				0.300				0.2										0.300				0.1																Fines Elimination: childrens												(0.300)				0.300				0.2										0.300				0.1

		Fines Elimination: adults																																						Fines Elimination: adults																														1.100				0.5								0.300				0.1				Fines Elimination: adults																														1.100				0.5								0.300				0.1

		Community Librarians Outreach		2.0				0.107				- 0				0.107				0.1%				0.305				0.1%												Community Librarians Outreach				2.0				0.107								0.107				0.1						2.0				0.305				0.1																Community Librarians Outreach				2.0				0.107								0.107				0.1						2.0				0.305				0.1

		Open Hours																						8.583				4.2%				8.583				4.1%				Open Hours Plan																										96.0				8.583				4.2								8.583				4.1				Open Hours Plan																										96.0				8.583				4.2								8.583				4.1

				4.0				0.319				(0.300)				0.619				0.3%				10.799				5.3%				8.883				4.2%								4.0				0.319				(0.300)				0.619				0.3						100.0				10.799				5.3				- 0				8.883				4.2								4.0				0.319				(0.300)				0.619				0.3						100.0				10.799				5.3				- 0				8.883				4.2





				2021																				2022								2023

				FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET				%				NET				%				NET				%



		Increase in janitorial supplies						0.300				- 0				0.300				0.2%				(0.150)				-0.1%				(0.150)				-0.1%

		Increase in janitorial services						1.000				- 0				1.000				0.5%				(0.500)				-0.2%				(0.500)				-0.2%

		Increase in guard services						1.000				- 0				1.000				0.5%				(0.500)				-0.2%				(0.500)				-0.2%

		Reduced tenant costs and revenues						(0.037)				(0.153)				0.116				0.1%				(0.058)				-0.0%				(0.058)				-0.0%

		Reduction in Venues costs and revenues						(0.159)				(0.856)				0.697				0.4%				(0.348)				-0.2%				(0.348)				-0.2%

		Reduction in Printing revenues										(0.252)				0.252				0.1%				(0.126)				-0.1%				(0.126)				-0.1%

		Reduction in Fines revenues										(0.567)				0.567				0.3%				(0.267)				-0.1%				- 0				0.0%

				- 0				2.104				(1.828)				3.933				2.0%				(1.950)				-1.0%				(1.683)				-0.8%





				2021																				2022								2023												2021																						2022												2023																2021																						2022												2023

				FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET				%				NET				%				NET				%								FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET ($M)				%						FTEs				NET ($M)				%				FTEs				NET ($M)				%								FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET ($M)				%						FTEs				NET ($M)				%				FTEs				NET ($M)				%

		2020 Approved Operating Budget		1,769.8				217.334				20.640				196.695								204.221								209.744								2020 Approved Operating Budget				1,769.8				217.334				20.640				196.695										1,787.8				204.221								1,800.8				209.744								2020 Approved Operating Budget				1,769.8				217.334				20.640				196.695										1,787.8				- 0								1,800.8				209.744



		Salary and Benefits (net of VSP)						1.268				0.124				1.144				0.6%				4.364				2.1%				2.548				1.2%				Salary and Benefits (net of VSP)								1.268				0.124				1.144				0.6										4.364				2.1								2.548				1.2				Salary and Benefits (net of VSP)								1.268				0.124				1.144				0.6										4.364				2.1								2.548				1.2

		Base Budget Changes		5.0				2.693				0.632				2.061				1.0%				2.619				1.3%				2.382				1.1%				Base Budget Changes				5.0				2.693				0.632				2.061				1.0						9.0				2.619				1.3				2.0				2.382				1.1				Base Budget Changes				5.0				2.693				0.632				2.061				1.0						9.0				2.619				1.3				2.0				2.382				1.1

		Digital Services Modernization		13.0				0.476				0.087				0.389				0.2%				0.490				0.2%				0.391				0.2%				Digital Services Modernization				13.0				0.476				0.087				0.389				0.2						4.0				0.490				0.2				3.0				0.391				0.2				Digital Services Modernization				13.0				0.476				0.087				0.389				0.2						4.0				0.490				0.2				3.0				0.391				0.2

		Base budget pressures		18.0				4.437				0.844				3.594				1.8%				7.473				3.7%				5.321				2.5%				Base budget pressures				18.0				4.437				0.844				3.594				1.8						13.0				7.473				3.7				5.0				5.321				2.5				Base budget pressures				18.0				4.437				0.844				3.594				1.8						13.0				7.473				3.7				5.0				5.321				2.5

		COVID-19 related budget pressures		- 0				2.104				(1.828)				3.933				2.0%				(1.950)				-1.0%				(1.683)				-0.8%				COVID-19 related budget pressures								2.104				(1.828)				3.933				2.0										(1.950)				-1.0								(1.683)				-0.8				COVID-19 related budget pressures								2.104				(1.828)				3.933				2.0										(1.950)				-1.0								(1.683)				-0.8

		Base Budget Increase		18.0				6.542				(0.985)				7.526				3.8%				5.523				2.7%				3.638				1.7%				Base Budget Increase				18.0				6.542				(0.985)				7.526				3.8						13.0				5.523				2.7				5.0				3.638				1.7				Base Budget Increase				18.0				6.542				(0.985)				7.526				3.8						13.0				5.523				2.7				5.0				3.638				1.7

		2021 Operating Base Budget		1,787.8				223.876				19.655				204.221				3.8%				209.744				2.7%				213.383				1.7%				2021 Operating Base Budget				1,787.8				223.876				19.655				204.221				3.8						1,800.8				209.744				2.7				1,805.8				213.383				1.7				2021 Operating Base Budget				1,787.8				223.876				19.655				204.221				3.8						1,800.8				5.523				2.7				1,805.8				213.383				1.7



		Budget Enhancements																																						Budget Enhancements																																																		Budget Enhancements

		Digital Literacy for Seniors		2.0				0.212				- 0				0.212				0.1%				0.511				0.3%				- 0				0.0%				Digital Literacy for Seniors				2.0				0.212								0.212				0.1						2.0				0.511				0.3																Digital Literacy for Seniors				2.0				0.212								0.212				0.1						2.0				0.511				0.3

		Fines Elimination: childrens		- 0				- 0				(0.300)				0.300				0.2%				1.400				0.7%				0.300				0.1%				Fines Elimination: childrens												(0.300)				0.300				0.2										0.300				0.1																Fines Elimination: childrens												(0.300)				0.300				0.2										0.300				0.1

		Fines Elimination: adults																																						Fines Elimination: adults																														1.100				0.5								0.300				0.1				Fines Elimination: adults																														1.100				0.5								0.300				0.1

		Community Librarians Outreach		2.0				0.107				- 0				0.107				0.1%				0.305				0.1%				- 0				0.0%				Community Librarians Outreach				2.0				0.107								0.107				0.1						2.0				0.305				0.1																Community Librarians Outreach				2.0				0.107								0.107				0.1						2.0				0.305				0.1

		Open Hours																						8.583				4.2%				8.583				4.1%				Open Hours Plan																										96.0				8.583				4.2								8.583				4.1				Open Hours Plan																										96.0				8.583				4.2								8.583				4.1

				4.0				0.319				(0.300)				0.619				0.3%				10.799				5.3%				8.883				4.2%								4.0				0.319				(0.300)				0.619				0.3						100.0				10.799				5.3				- 0				8.883				4.2								4.0				0.319				(0.300)				0.619				0.3						100.0				10.799				5.3				- 0				8.883				4.2

		2021 Budget Increase		22.0				6.860				(1.285)				8.145				4.1%				16.322				8.0%				12.522				6.0%				2021 Budget Increase				22.0				6.860				(1.285)				8.145				4.1						113.0				16.322				8.0				5.0				12.522				6.0				2021 Budget Increase				22.0				6.860				(1.285)				8.145				4.1						113.0				16.322				8.0				5.0				12.522				6.0

		2021 Operating Budget		1,791.8				224.195				19.355				204.840				4.1%				220.543				8.0%				222.266				6.0%				2021 Operating Budget				1,791.8				224.195				19.355				204.840				4.1						1,900.8				220.543				8.0				1,805.8				222.266				6.0				2021 Operating Budget				1,791.8				224.195				19.355				204.840				4.1						1,900.8				16.322				8.0				1,805.8				222.266				6.0





																																										2021		2021																						2022												2023

																																												FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET ($M)				%						FTEs				NET ($M)				%				FTEs				NET ($M)				%

																																								Salary and Benefits								1.268				0.124				1.847				0.9										2.477				1.2								2.486				1.2

																																								VSP savings																(2.012)				-1.0										1.887				0.9								0.062				0.0

																																								Annualization of 2020 enhancements								0.476				0.087				1.309				0.7

																																								Total Salary and Benefits				- 0				1.744				0.211				1.144				0.6						- 0				4.364				2.1				- 0				2.548				1.2









																																										2021																								2022												2023

																																												FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET ($M)				%						FTEs				NET ($M)				%				FTEs				NET ($M)				%

																																								Library Materials Increase								1.268				0.124				0.418				0.2										0.429				0.2								0.440				0.2

																																								Contracted Services								1.268				0.124				1.373				0.7										0.500				0.2								0.500				0.2

																																								Other economic increases								1.268				0.124				0.605				0.3										0.281				0.1								0.283				0.1

																																								Utilities								1.268				0.124				0.244				0.1										0.292				0.1								0.269				0.1

																																								Operating Impact of Capital				2.0				1.268				0.124				0.047				0.0						9.0				1.118				0.5				- 0				0.891				0.4

																																								TPL Foundation Grants				3.0				1.268				0.124				- 0				0.0

																																								Line by line efficiencies								1.268				0.124				(0.209)				-0.1

																																								Forego Library Materials Increase								1.268				0.124				(0.418)				-0.2

																																								Total Other Base Pressures				5.0				10.147				0.992				2.061				1.0						9.0				2.619				1.3				- 0				2.382				1.1







Tables for Presentation (2)



												2021												2022								2023

						GROSS				REVENUE				NET ($M)				%						NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%

		Janitorial Services/Supplies				217.334				20.640				1.300				0.7						(0.650)				-0.3				(0.650)				-0.3

		Guard Services				1.268				0.124				1.000				0.5						(0.500)				-0.2				(0.500)				-0.2

		Revenue loss				1.268				0.124				3.633				1.8						(1.800)				-0.9				(1.533)				-0.7

		COVID-related budget impact				219.871				20.888				5.933				3.0						(2.950)				-1.4				(2.683)				-1.3









Enhancements

										2021 Budget Enhancements



										Community Librarians				Digital Literacy for Seniors				Fines Elimination



		City of Toronto Key Strategies				Raising the Village												ü



						Toronto Action Plan to Confront Anti-Black Racism												ü



						Toronto Civic Engagement Strategy								ü



						Toronto Newcomer Strategy				ü				ü				ü



						Toronto Poverty Reduction Strategy				ü				ü				ü



						Toronto Seniors Strategy				ü				ü				ü



						Toronto Strong Neighbourhood Strategy				ü				ü				ü



						Toronto Youth Equity Strategy												ü



						Toronto Recovery and Rebuild Strategy				ü				ü				ü





Property Tax

		Other		$   14

		Children's Services		$   62

		Toronto Employment & Social Services		$   65

		City Building Fund		$   75

		Toronto Public Library		$   132

		Transportation Services		$   154

		Shelter, Support & Housing		$   171

		Toronto Community Housing Corporation Subsidy		$   172

		Parks, Forestry & Recreation		$   219

		Fire & Paramedic Services		$   387

		Capital Finance		$   408

		TTC (incl. Wheel Trans		$   541

		Police Service		$   738





Other	Children's Services	Toronto Employment 	&	 Social Services	City Building Fund	Toronto Public Library	Transportation Services	Shelter, Support 	&	 Housing	Toronto Community Housing Corporation Subsidy	Parks, Forestry 	&	 Recreation	Fire 	&	 Paramedic Services	Capital Finance	TTC (incl. Wheel Trans	Police Service	14	62	65	75	132	154	171	172	219	387	408	541	738	





10YR Trend

				2010				2019				10 YR Trend (2010 - 2019)

		Electronic Use

		Electronic Visits		27,003,433				30,494,070				12.9%

		Electronic Circulation		257,715				8,075,177				3033.4%

		Electronic Reference requests		15,388				16,112				4.7%

		Workstation uses		5,993,062				3,987,543				-33.5%

		Wireless sessions		1,115,697				4,883,758				337.7%

		Electronic Database Uses		3,128,109				1,341,684				-57.1%

				37,513,404				48,798,344				30.1%

		In-Branch Use

		Non-Electronic Circulation		32,066,701				22,586,856				-29.6%

		Visits		18,352,210				17,248,760				-6.0%

		Program Attendance		791,231				986,133				24.6%

		In-library use of materials		7,808,931				4,431,870				-43.2%

		Standard Reference requests		2,224,280				1,961,579				-11.8%

				61,243,353				47,215,198				-22.9%

		Total Use		98,756,757				96,013,542				-2.8%







Budget Process Timeline



		Activity		Schedule

		2021 Operating Budget Submission		September 15, 2020

		Board Meeting		September 21, 2020

		Administrative Review – City Finance, CFO, City Manager		October 22, 2020

		Board Meeting		October 20, 2020

		Budget Committee Informal Reviews		Early November 2020 - TBD

		Staff Recommended Budget		November 13, 2020

		Board Meeting		November 16, 2020

		Political Reviews (Confirmation Outstanding – Estimated Timeframe ONLY Below)

		Budget Launch - Budget Committee		Targeting Launch in 
early/mid-January
Dates to be confirmed

		Budget Committee Review

		Public Presentations - Budget Committee

		Budget Committee Wrap-Up

		Budget Committee Final Wrap-Up

		Executive Committee

		City Council





Budget vs Actuals

		Table 7: 2017 - 2020 Actuals and 2021 Operating Base Budget by Category ($ millions)

						2017		2018		2019		2020		2020		2021

						Actuals		Actuals		Actuals		Forecast		Budget		Base Budget		Salary & Benefits		Leap Day		Youth Hubs		Open Hours		Sunday Service		Digital Safety		Capital Budget Coordinators		Maryvale		LMB		Utilities		Services & Rent		Contribution to Reserves		ITS Restructuring		Contract Costs		Op Imp Cap		Janitorial Supplies		Janitorial Contract		Security Contract		Tenant And Rent		Venues		Fines & Fees		VSP		Line by Line		TPLF		Recovery from Capital		Incr / (Decr)

				EXPENDITURES

				Salaries		114.246		116.815		120.466		124.561		124.561		127.703		1.847		- 0		0.310		0.578		0.212		0.050		0.124		0.160										1.454				- 0										(0.080)				(2.012)				0.500				3.142

				Benefits		27.657		28.134		30.028		32.208		32.208		32.208																																																				- 0

		1		Salaries and & Benefits		141.903		144.949		150.493		156.769		156.769		159.911		1.847		- 0		0.310		0.578		0.212		0.050		0.124		0.160		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1.454		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(0.080)		- 0		(2.012)		- 0		0.500		- 0		3.142

		2		Materials & Supplies		2.123		2.036		2.282		2.118		2.118		2.369																																0.300								(0.006)						(0.043)						0.252

		3		Furnishings & Equipment		1.005		0.707		0.736		1.147		1.147		1.147																																																				- 0

		4		Library Materials		19.755		19.963		20.222		20.924		20.924		20.924																																																				- 0

		5		Services & Rent		28.085		29.593		30.084		32.155		32.155		36.300																				0.244		0.625						1.373		0.115				1.000		1.000		(0.037)		(0.073)						(0.101)						4.145

		6		Services & Rent Foundation funded		1.668		2.704		2.880		2.300		1.000		1.000																																																				- 0

		7		Other Expenses		0.156		0.075		0.061		0.004		0.004		0.004																																																				- 0

		8		Contributions & Transfers		6.327		4.240		3.189		3.218		3.218		2.221																								(0.020)		(0.978)																										(0.998)

		9		TOTAL EXPENDITURES		201.022		204.267		209.948		218.635		217.334		223.876		1.847		- 0		0.310		0.578		0.212		0.050		0.124		0.160		- 0		0.244		0.625		(0.020)		0.476		1.373		0.115		0.300		1.000		1.000		(0.037)		(0.159)		- 0		(2.012)		(0.144)		0.500		- 0		6.542

				REVENUES

		10		Grants		5.704		5.723		5.733		5.678		5.678		5.714																																														0.036						0.036

		11		Fines & Fees		5.299		5.331		5.247		5.939		5.939		4.292																																								(0.856)		(0.820)				0.029						(1.646)

		12		Transfer from Capital		0.940		1.129		1.283		1.407		1.407		1.686														0.124												0.087																								0.068		0.279

		13		Other Revenues		2.228		2.239		2.533		2.314		2.314		2.161																																						(0.153)														(0.153)

		14		Foundation Grants for TPL		1.668		2.704		2.880		2.300		1.000		1.500																																																0.500				0.500

		15		Contributions & Transfers		6.145		4.808		4.199		4.301		4.301		4.301																																																				- 0

		16		TOTAL REVENUES		21.983		21.933		21.875		21.940		20.640		19.655		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.124		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.087		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(0.153)		(0.856)		(0.820)		- 0		0.065		0.500		0.068		(0.985)

		17		NET EXPENDITURES		179.038		182.334		188.073		196.695		196.695		204.221		1.847		- 0		0.310		0.578		0.212		0.050		- 0		0.160		- 0		0.244		0.625		(0.020)		0.389		1.373		0.115		0.300		1.000		1.000		0.116		0.697		0.820		(2.012)		(0.209)		- 0		(0.068)		7.526

		18		APPROVED NET BUDGET		179.108		182.393		188.093		196.695		196.695

		19		% Spent		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%





TPL (new org)



				2017		2018		2019		2020

		FEATURE		Actuals		Actuals		Actuals		Full Year

										Budget

		1 Operating Fund

		EXPENDITURES		0		0		0		0

		Salaries		114,246,148		116,815,160		120,465,801		124,560,838

		Benefits		27,657,010		28,134,053		30,027,625		32,207,736

		Total Salaries & Benefits		141,903,158		144,949,213		150,493,426		156,768,574

		Materials & Supplies		2,122,753		2,035,722		2,282,260		2,117,571

		Furnishings & Equipment		1,005,169		706,842		735,793		1,147,015

		Library Materials		19,754,538		19,962,922		20,222,022		20,924,431

		Services & Rent		28,084,788		29,592,919		30,084,484		32,154,605

		Other Expenses		156,366		75,365		60,786		4,000

		Contribution & Transfer		6,326,955		4,240,131		3,189,356		3,218,214

		Total Other Expenditures		57,450,569		56,613,901		56,574,701		59,565,836

		TOTAL EXPENDITURES		199,353,727		201,563,114		207,068,127		216,334,410

		REVENUES		0		0		0		0

		Grants		5,703,955		5,723,235		5,733,163		5,678,427

		Fines & Fees		5,298,791		5,331,235		5,246,818		5,938,768

		Transfer from Capital		939,893		1,128,638		1,283,223		1,406,870

		Other Revenues		2,227,975		2,238,607		2,533,008		2,314,228

		Contributions & Transfers from Reserves		6,144,800		4,807,800		4,199,338		4,301,411

		TOTAL REVENUES		20,315,414		19,229,515		18,995,550		19,639,704

		Surplus/(Deficit)		179,038,313		182,333,599		188,072,577		196,694,706

		7 Special Projects - Operating

		EXPENDITURES		0		0		0		0

		Salaries		505,385		479,587		763,320		98,839

		Benefits		133,040		126,353		216,960		26,008

		Total Salaries & Benefits		638,425		605,940		980,280		124,847

		Materials & Supplies		24,211		14,410		16,369		-

		Furnishings & Equipment		194,507		415,385		108,691		-

		Library Materials		6,294		11,216		19,636		-

		Services & Rent		804,376		1,315,009		1,754,926		875,153

		Contribution & Transfer		-		342,000		-		-

		Total Other Expenditures		1,029,388		2,098,020		1,899,622		875,153

		TOTAL EXPENDITURES		1,667,813		2,703,960		2,879,902		1,000,000

		REVENUES		0		0		0		0

		Grants		99,640		250,345		109,051		-

		Fines & Fees		162		1,212		95		-

		Other Revenues		1,568,043		2,452,400		2,770,762		1,000,000

		TOTAL REVENUES		1,667,845		2,703,957		2,879,908		1,000,000

		Surplus/(Deficit)		(32)		3		(6)		-
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NET NET NET
($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs

2020 Approved Operating Budget 196.695 1,769.8   196.695 1,769.8   

2021 Base Pressures 1.189      0.6% 18.0        2.189      1.1% 18.0        (1.000) -0.5% -     

2021 COVID-related Pressures 5.933      3.0% -          3.933      2.0% -          2.000  1.0% -     

Base Budget Increase 7.122      3.6% 18.0        6.122      3.1% 18.0        1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Operating Base Budget 203.817 3.6% 1,787.8  202.817 3.1% 1,787.8  1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Budget Enhancements
Children's Fines Elimination 0.300      0.2% -          0.300      0.2% -          

Digital Literacy for Seniors 0.212      0.1% 2.0           (0.212) -0.1% 2.0     

Community Librarians Outreach 0.107      0.1% 2.0           (0.107) -0.1% 2.0     

2021 Budget Enhancements 0.300      0.2% -          0.619      0.3% 4.0          (0.319) -0.2% 4.0     

Total Budget Increase 7.422      3.8% 18.0        6.741      3.4% 22.0        0.681  0.3% 4.0     

2021 Operating Budget 204.117 3.8% 1,787.8  203.435 3.4% 1,791.8  0.681  0.3% 4.0     

City Staff 
Recommended

TPL Board Request - 
November 16, 2020

Difference


Larry

		Table 2: 2021 Operating Budget Summary

				City Staff Recommended										TPL Board Request - November 16, 2020										Differences

				NET										NET										NET

				($ M)				%						($ M)				%						($ M)				%

		2020 Approved Operating Budget		196.695										196.695



		2021 Base Pressures		1.189				0.6%						2.189				1.1%						(1.000)				-0.5%

		2021 COVID-related Pressures		5.933				3.0%						3.933				2.0%						2.000				1.0%

		Base Budget Increase		7.122				3.6%						6.122				3.1%						1.000				0.5%

		Revised 2021 Operating Base Budget		203.817				3.6%						202.817				3.1%						1.000				0.5%

		2021 Budget Enhancements

		Fines Elimination		0.300				0.2%						0.300				0.2%

		Digital Literacy for Seniors												0.212				0.1%						(0.212)				-0.1%

		Community Librarians Outreach												0.107				0.1%						(0.107)				-0.1%

		2021 Budget Enhancements		0.300				0.2%						0.619				0.3%						(0.319)				-0.2%

		Total Budget Increase		7.422				3.8%						6.741				3.4%						0.681				0.3%

		Revised 2021 Operating Budget		204.117				3.8%						203.435				3.4%						0.681				0.3%







Sheet1

		Table 2: 2021 Operating Budget Summary																																						Table 1: City Staff Recommended 2021 Operating Budget Summary & 2022-2023 Outlook ($millions)

				City Staff Recommended												TPL Board Request - November 16, 2020												Difference														2021																				2022								2023

				NET												NET												NET														FTEs				GROSS				REVENUE				NET				%				NET				%				NET				%

				($ M)				%				FTEs				($ M)				%				FTEs				($ M)				%				FTEs										($ M)				($ M)				($ M)								($ M)								($ M)

																																								2020 Approved Operating Budget		1,769.8				217.334				20.640				196.695								204.117								211.763

		2020 Approved Operating Budget		196.695								1,769.8				196.695								1,769.8

																																								Base budget pressures		18.0				2.138				0.948				1.189				0.6%				10.296				5.0%				5.321				2.5%

		2021 Base Pressures		1.189				0.6%				18.0				2.189				1.1%				18.0				(1.000)				-0.5%				- 0				COVID-19 related budget pressures		- 0				2.104				(3.828)				5.933				3.0%				(2.950)				-1.4%				(2.683)				-1.3%

		2021 COVID-related Pressures		5.933				3.0%				- 0				3.933				2.0%				- 0				2.000				1.0%				- 0				Base Budget Increase		18.0				4.242				(2.880)				7.122				3.6%				7.346				3.6%				2.638				1.2%

		Base Budget Increase		7.122				3.6%				18.0				6.122				3.1%				18.0				1.000				0.5%				- 0				City Staff Recommended Base Budget		1,787.8				221.576				17.760				203.817				3.6%				211.463				3.6%				214.401				1.2%

		2021 Operating Base Budget		203.817				3.6%				1,787.8				202.817				3.1%				1,787.8				1.000				0.5%				- 0

		2021 Budget Enhancements																																						Budget Enhancements										(0.300)				0.300				0.2%				0.300				0.1%								0.0%

		Children's Fines Elimination		0.300				0.2%				- 0				0.300				0.2%				- 0																Budget Increase		18.0				4.242				(3.180)				7.422				3.8%				7.646				3.7%				2.638				1.2%

		Digital Literacy for Seniors														0.212				0.1%				2.0				(0.212)				-0.1%				2.0				City Staff Recommended Total Budget		1,787.8				221.576				17.460				204.117				3.8%				211.763				3.7%				214.401				1.2%

		Community Librarians Outreach														0.107				0.1%				2.0				(0.107)				-0.1%				2.0

		2021 Budget Enhancements		0.300				0.2%				- 0				0.619				0.3%				4.0				(0.319)				-0.2%				4.0

		Total Budget Increase		7.422				3.8%				18.0				6.741				3.4%				22.0				0.681				0.3%				4.0

		2021 Operating Budget		204.117				3.8%				1,787.8				203.435				3.4%				1,791.8				0.681				0.3%				4.0







Table 3

		Table 3: Details of Changes in City staff recommended 2021 Operating Budget



		Phased Reopening Savings		Impact ($M)				%

		Sunday Service - No Sunday service until February. Impacts all 58 branches that offer Sunday service.		$   (0.380)				-0.2%

		Sunday Service - Sunday service will be reintroduced starting in February with the largest branches including R&R, district and the larger neighborhood libraries . These account to 42 of the 58 branches that offer Sunday service. The remaining 16 branches will be be phased in later in the year.  		$   (0.408)				-0.2%

		11 smallest branches will reopen in the first quarter.		$   (0.544)				-0.3%

				$   (1.332)				-0.7%

		Other Savings

		Fleet Reserve contribution reduced by 1/3: Less usage allowed new purchases to be pushed out slightly allowing for this reduction with no impact to funding status of reserve.		$   (0.117)				-0.1%

		Other changes including office supplies, staff overtime, conferences, travel/mileage, library porgramming and fleet fuel costs.		$   (0.373)				-0.2%

				$   (0.491)				-0.2%

		Total Additional Savings in Board approved Operating Budget - Nov 16, 2020		$   (1.823)				-0.9%



		Adjusted Phased Reopening Savings due to COVID-19 Resurgence

		Sunday Service at remaining branches and currently closed branches  may reopen in third quarter		$   (1.000)				-0.5%

		Total Additional Savings in City staff recommended Operating Budget - Jan 25, 2021		$   (2.823)				-1.4%
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NET NET NET
($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs

2020 Approved Operating Budget 196.695 1,769.8   196.695 1,769.8   

2021 Base Pressures 1.189      0.6% 18.0        2.189      1.1% 18.0        (1.000) -0.5% -     

2021 COVID-related Pressures 5.933      3.0% -          3.933      2.0% -          2.000  1.0% -     

Base Budget Increase 7.122      3.6% 18.0        6.122      3.1% 18.0        1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Operating Base Budget 203.817 3.6% 1,787.8  202.817 3.1% 1,787.8  1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Budget Enhancements
Children's Fines Elimination 0.300      0.2% -          0.300      0.2% -          

Digital Literacy for Seniors 0.212      0.1% 2.0           (0.212) -0.1% 2.0     

Community Librarians Outreach 0.107      0.1% 2.0           (0.107) -0.1% 2.0     

2021 Budget Enhancements 0.300      0.2% -          0.619      0.3% 4.0          (0.319) -0.2% 4.0     

Total Budget Increase 7.422      3.8% 18.0        6.741      3.4% 22.0        0.681  0.3% 4.0     

2021 Operating Budget 204.117 3.8% 1,787.8  203.435 3.4% 1,791.8  0.681  0.3% 4.0     

City Staff 
Recommended

TPL Board Request - 
November 16, 2020

Difference


Larry

		Table 2: 2021 Operating Budget Summary

				City Staff Recommended										TPL Board Request - November 16, 2020										Differences

				NET										NET										NET

				($ M)				%						($ M)				%						($ M)				%

		2020 Approved Operating Budget		196.695										196.695



		2021 Base Pressures		1.189				0.6%						2.189				1.1%						(1.000)				-0.5%

		2021 COVID-related Pressures		5.933				3.0%						3.933				2.0%						2.000				1.0%

		Base Budget Increase		7.122				3.6%						6.122				3.1%						1.000				0.5%

		Revised 2021 Operating Base Budget		203.817				3.6%						202.817				3.1%						1.000				0.5%

		2021 Budget Enhancements

		Fines Elimination		0.300				0.2%						0.300				0.2%

		Digital Literacy for Seniors												0.212				0.1%						(0.212)				-0.1%

		Community Librarians Outreach												0.107				0.1%						(0.107)				-0.1%

		2021 Budget Enhancements		0.300				0.2%						0.619				0.3%						(0.319)				-0.2%

		Total Budget Increase		7.422				3.8%						6.741				3.4%						0.681				0.3%

		Revised 2021 Operating Budget		204.117				3.8%						203.435				3.4%						0.681				0.3%
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		Digital Literacy for Seniors														0.212				0.1%				2.0				(0.212)				-0.1%				2.0				City Staff Recommended Total Budget		1,787.8				221.576				17.460				204.117				3.8%				211.763				3.7%				214.401				1.2%

		Community Librarians Outreach														0.107				0.1%				2.0				(0.107)				-0.1%				2.0

		2021 Budget Enhancements		0.300				0.2%				- 0				0.619				0.3%				4.0				(0.319)				-0.2%				4.0

		Total Budget Increase		7.422				3.8%				18.0				6.741				3.4%				22.0				0.681				0.3%				4.0

		2021 Operating Budget		204.117				3.8%				1,787.8				203.435				3.4%				1,791.8				0.681				0.3%				4.0







Table 3

		Table 3: Details of Changes in City staff recommended 2021 Operating Budget



		Phased Reopening Savings		Impact ($M)				%

		Sunday Service - No Sunday service until February. Impacts all 58 branches that offer Sunday service.		$   (0.380)				-0.2%

		Sunday Service - Sunday service will be reintroduced starting in February with the largest branches including R&R, district and the larger neighborhood libraries . These account to 42 of the 58 branches that offer Sunday service. The remaining 16 branches will be be phased in later in the year.  		$   (0.408)				-0.2%

		11 smallest branches will reopen in the first quarter.		$   (0.544)				-0.3%

				$   (1.332)				-0.7%

		Other Savings

		Fleet Reserve contribution reduced by 1/3: Less usage allowed new purchases to be pushed out slightly allowing for this reduction with no impact to funding status of reserve.		$   (0.117)				-0.1%

		Other changes including office supplies, staff overtime, conferences, travel/mileage, library porgramming and fleet fuel costs.		$   (0.373)				-0.2%

				$   (0.491)				-0.2%

		Total Additional Savings in Board approved Operating Budget - Nov 16, 2020		$   (1.823)				-0.9%



		Adjusted Phased Reopening Savings due to COVID-19 Resurgence

		Sunday Service at remaining branches and currently closed branches  may reopen in third quarter		$   (1.000)				-0.5%

		Total Additional Savings in City staff recommended Operating Budget - Jan 25, 2021		$   (2.823)				-1.4%
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NET NET NET
($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs ($ M) % FTEs

2020 Approved Operating Budget 196.695 1,769.8   196.695 1,769.8   

2021 Base Pressures 1.189      0.6% 18.0        2.189      1.1% 18.0        (1.000) -0.5% -     

2021 COVID-related Pressures 5.933      3.0% -          3.933      2.0% -          2.000  1.0% -     

Base Budget Increase 7.122      3.6% 18.0        6.122      3.1% 18.0        1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Operating Base Budget 203.817 3.6% 1,787.8  202.817 3.1% 1,787.8  1.000  0.5% -     

2021 Budget Enhancements
Children's Fines Elimination 0.300      0.2% -          0.300      0.2% -          

Digital Literacy for Seniors 0.212      0.1% 2.0           (0.212) -0.1% 2.0     

Community Librarians Outreach 0.107      0.1% 2.0           (0.107) -0.1% 2.0     

2021 Budget Enhancements 0.300      0.2% -          0.619      0.3% 4.0          (0.319) -0.2% 4.0     

Total Budget Increase 7.422      3.8% 18.0        6.741      3.4% 22.0        0.681  0.3% 4.0     

2021 Operating Budget 204.117 3.8% 1,787.8  203.435 3.4% 1,791.8  0.681  0.3% 4.0     

City Staff 
Recommended

TPL Board Request - 
November 16, 2020

Difference


Larry
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Jan 21 – Presentation to Budget Committee
Jan 25 – TPL Board Meeting
Jan 28 – Budget Committee - Wrap Up
Feb  4 – Budget Committee - Final Wrap Up
Feb 11– Executive Committee Review
Feb 18 – Final Budget Approval, Special Council 
Feb 22 – TPL Board Meeting

timeline
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